Financial Statements"), included in the 2020 Annual Report on Form 10-K prepared in accordance

with Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The Luminex Consolidated Financial

Statements have been audited by Ernst & Young LLP, which issued its audit report on 26 February

2021.

5.1.1. Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table illustrate, by type, the pro-forma adjustments made to represent the significant effects of

the Transaction on the DiaSorin Group's consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020.

(a) Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020

27

(In thousands of Euro)

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position of

the Group as

at

31 December

2020

Reclassified

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position of

Luminex as

at

31 December

2020

Pro-forma adjustments
Pro-forma

Statement

of

Financial

Position of

the Group

as at

31

December

2020

US GAAP -

IFRS

adjustments

Financing

of the

Transaction

Accounting

of the

Transaction

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 140,497 66,754 20,583 - - 227,834

Goodwill 154,774 96,280 - - 1,135,116 1,386,170

Intangible assets 201,963 68,658 - - - 270,621

Investments 26 8,075 - - - 8,101

Deferred tax assets 33,080 17,176 (335) - 33,150 83,071

Other non-current assets 2,189 926 - - 10,402 13,517

Total non-current assets 532,529 257,869 20,248 - 1,178,668 1,989,314

Current assets

Inventories 191,234 100,346 - - - 291,580

Trade receivables 165,678 54.570 - - - 220,248

Other current assets 16,998 7,188 - - 17,101 41,287

Other current financial assets 126 576 - - - 702

Cash and cash equivalents 339,881 252,145 - 1,330,423 (1,440,233) 482,216

Total current assets 713,917 414,825 - 1,330,423 (1,423,132) 1,036,033

TOTAL ASSETS 1,246,446 672,694 20,248 1,330,423 (244,464) 3,025,347

LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity

Shareholders’ equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company 954,678 421,898 1,863 59,802 (434,542) 1,003,699

Shareholders’ equity attributable to non-controlling interests 1,641 - - - - 1,641

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 956.319 421,898 1,863 59,802 (434,542) 1,005,340

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 30,451 176,434 17,276 1,186,247 (165,542) 1,244,866

Provisions for employee benefits 41,242 - - - - 41,242

Deferred tax liabilities 10,066 1,500 - - - 11,566

Other non-current liabilities 48,155 1,588 - - - 49,743

Total non-current liabilities 129,914 179,522 17,276 1,186,247 (165,542) 1,347,417

Current liabilities

Trade payables 65,485 17,154 - - - 82,639

Other liabilities 60,688 44,864 - - 143,738 249,290

Current tax liabilities 29,831 4,414 - - - 34,245

Current financial liabilities 4,209 4,842 1,109 84,374 211,882 306,416

Total current liabilities 160,213 71,274 1,109 84,374 355,620 672,590

TOTAL LIABILITIES 290,127 250,796 18,385 1,270,621 190,078 2,020,007

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,246,446 672,694 20,248 1,330,423 (244,464) 3,025,347

The description of the adjustments made for the construction of the pro-forma consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2020 is provided in paragraph 5.1.2 below.

The following table sets out, by type, the pro-forma adjustments made to represent the significant effects of

the Transaction on the DiaSorin Group's consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2020.

(b) Pro-forma consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2020

28

(In thousands of Euro)

Consolidated

income

statement of

the Group for

the year ended

31 December

2020

Reclassified

consolidated

income

statement of

Luminex for

the year ended

31 December

2020

Pro-forma adjustments
Pro-forma

Group income

statement for

the year ended

31 December

2020

US GAAP -

IFRS

adjustments

Financing of

the

Transaction

Accounting of

the

Transaction

 (F)   (G)   (H)  (I) (L)

Revenues from sales and services 881,305 365,432 - - - 1,246,737

Cost of sales (278,400) (147,634) (314) - 2,042 (424,306)

Gross Margin 602,905 217,798 (314) - 2,042 822,431

Sales and marketing expenses (144,064) (80,623) - - 3,007 (221,680)

Research and development expense (50,800) (46,647) - - 1,775 (95,672)

General and administrative expenses (72,083) (52,262) 807 - (16,827) (140,365)

Other operating (expenses) and income (11,732) (1,993) - - - (13,725)

EBIT 324,226 36,273 493 - (10,003) 350,989

Financial income/(expenses) (2,853) (10,936) (1,420) (25,964) 10,045 (31,128)

Earnings before tax 321,373 25,337 (927) (25,964) 42 319,861

Income tax (73,077) (12,056) 250 5,702 1,024 (78,157)

Operating profit 248,296 13,281 (677) (20,262) 1,066 241,704

The description of the adjustments made for the construction of the pro-forma consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 December 2020 is provided in paragraph 5.1.2 below.

5.1.2. Explanatory Notes to the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Basis of presentation and accounting standards used

The pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 and the pro-forma

consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2020 have been prepared by adjusting the

historical data of the DiaSorin Group taken from the DiaSorin Consolidated Financial Statements in order to